
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE (SPECIAL) 

 
1.15 pm THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 
 

3.  Gnoll Park Charges 2018/19  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
Report of the Head of the Property and Regeneration 
 

4.  Afan Forest Park Charges 2018/19  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

6.  Access to Meetings to resolve to exclude the public for the following 
item(s) pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 
PART 2 
 

7.  To scrutinise private information and monitoring issues being 
reported by:   
 



Report of the Head of Head of Transformation 
 

8.  Aberavon Seafront - Beach Lifesaving Service (Exempt under 
Paragraph 14)  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 9 February 2018 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.L.Thomas 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Crowley 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Ellis, S.Miller, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor, 
D.Whitelock, C.Williams and N.T.Hunt 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 



(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 

 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board  
15th February 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 

 
Matters for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Gnoll Park Charges 2018/19 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1     To determine parking, footgolf and room hire charges at Gnoll 

Country Park for 2018/19. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2 Members will be acutely aware that the Council has faced 

extensive savings over previous financial budget rounds and 
further savings are required for next year.  

 
3 There has been considerable savings made over the last few years 

which has significantly reduced the subsidy of the Gnoll Country 
Park and the Council’s Forward Financial Plan (ref ENV807), 
which has been the subject of recent consultation, included a 
proposal to save a further £30K through increased charging. This 
report contains proposals to increase income at the park 
accordingly. 

 
Background 
 
4 On the 8th November 2017 the Council’s Cabinet resolved to 

commence public consultation on its budget and draft savings 
proposals for 2018/19.  As has been publicised, it is projected that 
financial savings of £10.2m are required to set the balanced 
budget for the next financial year, and more than £60m are 
required over the next five financial years.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

5 Included in the consultation was a proposal to make a £30K saving 
at the Gnoll through increased charging including car parking.  

 
Parking  

 
6 The current charges are £2.00 all day at the Gnoll or alternately a 

season permit can be purchased for £40.00. 
 

7 To address any indiscriminate parking on approach to the Gnoll 
Country Park, an amendment is currently being made to the on-
street parking order in Fairyland. 

 
8 Car park income for the Gnoll Country Park was £76K in 2016/17. 
 

Room Hire 
 
9 Situated within the Visitor Centre is a conference room used for 

meetings, courses, and training days.  There is free Wi-Fi and 
catering can be provided at an additional cost to suit the group’s 
needs. Current charges are; Full day hire: £64.50, Half day hire: 
£32.50.  

 
Footgolf 

 
10 Footgolf is available at Gnoll Country Park.  For nine holes current 

charges are; Adults £5, Children £3.75. 
 
Consultation 
 
11 Consultation has been carried out as part of the council’s general 

consultation on parking, that car parking charges be increased to 
£2.50 for up to 4 hours and £4 for all day, and that the cost of a 
season ticket be increased to £52 per year.  Footgolf and room 
hire have not been subject to consultation. 

 
Responses 
 
12 The proposed increase in the charge for parking has, perhaps 

unsurprisingly, received negative responses through the 
consultation process.  Replies indicate a general reluctance 
towards any form of payment for parking within the park, and 
replies argue that such increases could be detrimental to visitor 
numbers. 

Page 6



 

 

 
13 In addition to consultation feedback from the wider community, 

comments were received from the franchise holder who has a 5 yr 
right to provide the ‘Fun Days’ within the park. The franchise was 
won by means of a competitive tender and the franchise holder 
pays £3000 per year to the council. These events are very popular 
and run from April to September with the main events held on 
Bank Holiday Mondays, plus every Tuesday, Thursday and 
Saturday from Mid-July to the end of August.  The operator has 
a
[...]
ment has been undertaken to assist the council 

in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality 
Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined 
that this proposal does not require an Equalities Impact 
Assessment. 

 
Sustainable Development 
 
22 Increased income will improve the sustainability of the park and 

assist in the preservation of the heritage features such as the 
dams, the cascades and the Mackworth House ruins.  

 
23 Car parking charges only affect those who arrive by means of a 

car, whilst those who arrive by other means such as walking or 
cycling will not be effected by the increase in parking charges. 

 
Workforce Impact 
 
24 There are no workforce implications. 
 
Legal Impact 
 
25 Any changes to the parking charges need a legal order to be 

advertised which will be done as part of the Council’s general 
parking proposals. Any objections and observations will be 
reported back to Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board for a 
final decision. 

 
 

Page 8



 

 

Risk Management 
 
26 If the Gnoll Country Park does not continue to move towards a 

cost neutral position then the sustainability of the park going 
forward will continue to be called into question in the current 
climate of austerity. 

 
Consultation 
 
27 The Council has consulted on increases to parking charges and 

the responses are included in Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendation 
 
28 It is recommended that  
 

a) Members confirm their agreement to Car parking charges 
being increased to £2.50 for up to 4 hours and £3.50 for all 
day, and the cost of a season ticket is increased to £52. 

 
b) Footgolf and Room Hire is increased by 2% from 1st April 

2018. 
 
29 Members note that Café charges will be increased by 

approximately 5% from 1st April 2018. 
 
30 The car parking charges be referred to the Streetscene and 

Engineering Cabinet Board for acceptance which will then be  
included in the final legal order to be advertised.  Any
[...]
ing and that this should be consistent throughout all council car parks. We are 
also of the opinion that a permit should be available that covers all council owned car 
arks and country parks. 

 

 

Overarching Public Consultation – Response  

 305 responses were received. An analysis of this response shows 252 (82%) Online 

returns, 51 (16%) Paper versions, 2 (0.6%) welsh responses received. Of the 305 

Online survey and paper questionnaires – 248 (83%) were from residents, 128 (43%) 

were from people who use services provided Neath Port Talbot Council, 76 (25%) 

were from people who work in Neath Port Talbot, 33 (11%) were from people who 

work for Neath Port Talbot Council, 26 (9%) were from people who volunteer in 

Neath Port Talbot, 25 (9%) were from people who volunteer in Neath Port Talbot, 25 

(8%) were from people who run a business in Neath Port Talbot, 15 (5%) were from 

Carers in Neath Port Talbot, 13 (4%) were from others, 12 (4%) were from Third 

sector or voluntary organisations,  

 

3 (1%)  Of the 305 people: Agreed with the Parking proposal  

3 individuals supported the Parking proposal  
a. WHY YOU AGREE The requirement for a balanced budget. The proposals 

about car parking. The move to online services to reduce cost 

84 (27%) Of the 305 people: Disagreed with the Parking proposal 
 

1. Proposal to increase the parking at the Gnoll Park 
2. Increase in parking charges at the gnoll 
3. Parking at the gnoll park 
4. Gnoll increased parking charges 
5. Increase of car parking in Gnoll Country Park 
6. Increased parking charges at Knoll Park 
7. Increase in car parking costs 
8. Car parking charges for the gnoll country park 
9. Parking Charges at the Gnoll estate should be stopped 
10. Gnoll park parking 
11. Car parking increases particularly at the Gnoll will frighten people away from 

Neath,thus having a negative effect 
12. Increasing parking charges at gnoll park 
13. Increasing the parking charges at Gnoll Country Park 
14. 
[...]
uncil employees subsidy in parking their cars in nptcbc Car parks 
8. Parking increases at Pontartawe 
9. Unnecessary parking charges preventing people entering town. 

 
 

 

Page 20



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Education Skills and Culture Cabinet Board 
15th February 2018 

 
Report of the Head of the Head of Property and Regeneration  

Simon Brennan 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: 
Cymmer 
 
 
PROPOSED INCREASE IN CAR PARKING CHARGES AT AFAN 
FOREST PARK 2018/19 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1     To seek Members to approve an increase in the parking 

charges at Afan Forest Park and to incorporate the car park into   
the Councils off-street parking order.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 To agree an increase in parking charges at Afan Forest Park and 

to incorporate the car park into the Councils off-street parking 
order. 

 
Background 
 
3 Afan Forest Park( the facility) comprising the former Visitors 

Centre and Café (main building) ,car park, toilet/shower block and 
outside paths and grounds etc. as approximately shown edged in 
Black on the attached plan 1 was run as an operational facility 
under the control of the Head of Streetcare Services. 

 
4 The adjoining Museum is leased to and operated by South Wales  

Miners Museum with the basement room in the main building 
leased to and operated by Afan Valley Bike Shed. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



5 Members will recollect that as part of the 2015/16 Council Saving 
Budget it was agreed to reduce the running costs budget at Afan 
Forest Park by £200,000 to a break even position. 
 

6 This meant that the facility would close unless a suitable operator 
was found to run the main building. 
 

7 After a successful tender exercise a suitable operator was chosen 
which has allowed the facility to remain open as a visitor attraction. 
 

8 Responsibility for the facility transferred from the Head of 
Streetcare to the Head of Property & Regeneration as part of this 
process. 
 

9 The
[...]
 daily car parking charges 
are increased to: 

 
£1.00 for up to one hour, 
£2.50 for up to 4 hours 
£3.50 for over 4 hours. 

 
The introduction of a season ticket at a cost of £52(£1.00 per 
week) from the same date 

 
The three existing businesses within the main building will be 
provided with up to a maximum of three free transferable 
season parking tickets for its staff. The changes to be 

Page 24



implemented with effect from 1st April 2018 or the earliest 
possible date thereafter. 

 
B that a report be taken in due course to Streetcare and 

Engineering Cabinet Board to consider whether or not to 
extend the Councils off-street parking order to include the car 
park at the facility 

 

 Effective enforcement can then be undertaken on an ad-
hoc basis by the Councils parking enforcement officers. 

 

 Charges have been in effect at the facility for several 
years now and there has not been any displacement from 
the car park to the access road or main highway. No 
control measures outside of the car park are proposed at 
present. 

 

 If visitor parking on the access road becomes problematic 
then an order for double yellow lines could be progressed.  

 

 Free parking is currently not permitted for any event in 
Afan Forest Park and should an off-street parking order 
be implemented that situation will continue, with the off-
street parking order applying 7 days a week.   

 
Financial Impact  
 
17 Updated and/or additional signs would need needed at the facility 

the cost of which would be met out of the operational budget. 
 
18 An amendment to the off-street parking order requires the proposal 

to be placed in a local Newspaper, a contribution towards the cost 
of circa £1500 may need to be met out of the operational budget.  

 
19 Whilst site income will be retained with the operational budget the 

monies from any parking fines would be retained by Parking 
Services to assist with the cost of ad-hoc visits and appeals.  

 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
20 A screening assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 

Page 25



determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment. 

 
Workforce Impact 
 
21 Ad hoc enforcement visits, although limited, will be a demand on 

the Councils Parking Services. 
 
Legal Impact 
 
22 Any changes to Car Parking charges and amendment to the 

Councils off- street parking order will require a decision in that 
regard to be made by Streetcare and Engineering Cabinet Board. 

 
Risk Management 
 
23 The budget for the facility needs at a minimum to break even to 

justify the future sustainability of the facility bearing in mind the 
ongoing climate of austerity as well as providing funds to 
undertake improvement works. 

  
Consultation 
 
24 The Council has consulted on the proposal to increase car parking 

charges, with brief details set out in item 16 above. 
 
25 The local member has been consulted and in generally supportive 

if the proposal. 
 
26 The 3 on site businesses have been consulted. Whilst not 

unsurprisingly they have some concerns about potential adverse 
effect on their businesses, acknowledge and generally support the 
proposal 

 
Recommendation 
 
26 It is recommended that: 
 

a)  Members confirm their agreement to the increase in Car 
Parking Charges as set out within Option 2 namely that car 
parking charges are increased to £1.00 for up to one hour, 
£2.50 for up to 4 hours and £3.50 all day, and increase the cost 
of a season ticket to £52. 

Page 26



b) That the charges proposed be referred to the Streetscene and 
Engineering Cabinet Board for acceptance and included in the 
legal order to be advertised.  Any observations and objections 
will be referred to a future Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet 
Board. 
 

c) Streetcare and Engineering Cabinet Board be asked to include 
the Afan Forest car park in the Off-Street Parking Order. 

 

 
27 These to take effect from 1st April 2018 or the earliest possible 

date thereafter. 
 
28 These would be subject to approval being granted by Streetcare 

and Engineering Cabinet Board. 
 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
29 To protect an important income stream which supports the running 

of the park. 
 
Implementation of decision 
 
30 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 
 
Appendices 
 
31 Appendix 1 - Plan showing the extent of the facility and the 

proposed area to be included within the off street parking order. 
 
Background Papers 
 
32 None 
 
Officer Contact 
 
33 For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
 David Phillips, Strategic Property & Valuation Manager,  

Tel: 01639 686980  
E-mail: d.phillips@npt.gov.uk 

Page 27

mailto:d.phillips@npt.gov.uk


 

P
age 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Gnoll Park Charges 2018/19
	4 Afan Forest Park Charges 2018/19
	8 Aberavon Seafront - Beach Lifesaving Service (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	Appendix 3 EIA Screening_




Minutes of the meeting


- 9 - 
 

150218 

LEISURE AND CULTURE SUB COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  15 February 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.L.Thomas 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.Evans, S.Renkes, R.L.Taylor and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

P.Walker, A.Lewis, D.Phillips and 
Miss.C.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
The following member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting: 
 
Cllr. J. Evans            Re: Report of the Head of Streetcare – Gnoll 

Parking Charges as he is a resident of 
Cimla Crescent. 

 
 

2. GNOLL PARK CHARGES 2018/19 
 
Members received an overview of the increase in parking, footgolf 
and room hire charges at Gnoll Country Park for 2018/19. 
 
A ward member highlighted to the Committee that residents were 
concerned that fewer people would utilise the car park due to the 
increase in parking charges and felt that it may be a way of having 
residents only parking imposed on them. Officers highlighted that 
residents parking would not be automatically imposed as such a 
proposal would have to be consulted upon and it would be for 
members to take into consideration such consultation. 
 
It was also highlighted that the ward member felt that there was not 
going to be as much of an income generated as officers expect. 
 



- 10 - 
 

150218 

Members asked if Margam Park’s charges were increasing. Officers 
highlighted that it was being increased by 50p, however, it had not 
been put in front of members as the officer had delegated authority. 
 
Members were concerned that the parking charge increase may 
affect the park run and dog walkers. Officers highlighted that a 
season ticket could be purchased for £52 per year equating to £1 a 
week for unlimited use. Officers also asked members to consider that 
to comply with the Forward Financial Plan a £30,000 saving had to be 
made at the site and it was difficult to identify alternative savings 
without reducing standards / facilities. 
 
Members asked what do the Council do to increase uptake with the 
room hire. Officers confirmed that IT hardware had recently been 
updated and that Wifi had recently been installed at the Visitor centre 
and that since these improvements they have started marketing the 
room internally. 
 
Members were concerned about the danger that the parking charge 
increase may have on the room hire and café. It was requested that a 
monitoring report be brought back in 6 months’ time to view this effect 
and to monitor how much income would have been provided from the 
increase in cost. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
  

3. AFAN FOREST PARK CHARGES 2018/19 
 
Members received information on the parking charges at Afan Forest 
Park and to incorporate the car park into the Councils off-street 
parking order. 
 
Members were concerned that the increase in parking charges may 
affect the businesses that are located there. Officers highlighted that 
whilst the businesses do not really want any increase they are aware 
of the budget pressures and are generally supportive of the need to 
have the increase. 
 
Members asked that a monitoring report be brought back to 
committee in 6 months’ time to monitor the impact that the changes 
may have had on the existing businesses. 
 



- 11 - 
 

150218 

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

 
4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

5. ABERAVON SEAFRONT - BEACH LIFESAVING SERVICE 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14) 
 
Members received information on a further contract with the RNLI in 
respect of the Beach Lifesaving Service at Aberavon as detailed in 
the private circulated report. 
 
Members asked whether the cost of the service includes the 
equipment and vehicles. Officers confirmed that all equipment and 
vehicles are included.  
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 


